ichmond Agenda

Development Permit Panel
Electronic Meeting

Council Chambers, City Hall
6911 No. 3 Road

Wednesday, November 16, 2022
3:30 p.m.

MINUTES

Motion to adopt the minutes of the Development Permit Panel meeting held on October
20, 2022.

1. DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 22-015216

(REDMS No. 6961743)

APPLICANT: Randhill Construction Ltd.

PROPERTY LOCATION: 11251 Clipper Court

Director’s Recommendations

That a Development Variance Permit be issued which would vary the provisions of
Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to reduce the minimum required rear yard setback under
the “Single Detached (RS1/B)” zone for a portion of the first storey from 6.79 m (22.3
ft.) to 5.95 m (19.5 ft.) and the second story from 8.5 m (27.9 ft.) to 5.27 m (17.3 ft.) to
permit the retention of an existing addition at 11251 Clipper Court.

2. New Business

3. Date of Next Meeting: November 30, 2022

ADJOURNMENT

7035345 1.
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Applicant’s Commentis

Salim Narayanan, IBI Group, Andrew Danielson, van der Zalm + Associates, Inc., and
Jeremy Nilson, Keystone Environmental Ltd., with the aid of a visual presentation
(attached to and forming part of these minutes as Schedule 1), provided background
information on the proposed changes to the design of the landscaping and to the
Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) compensation plan associated with the issued
Development Permit 18-825006, highlighting the following:

there is an ESA between Hotel 1 Building (2899 Jow Street) and Office 2 Building
(9250 Beckwith Road);

there is a loss of 22 trees associated with the ESA area and corresponding habitat
due to water retention in the ESA;

the water retention in the ESA was due to heavy rains and a water main break in the
area;

the revised proposal will provide replacement planting at a 3:1 ratio;

the original ESA compensation plan associated with the issued Development Permit
18-825006 will be revised to account for the loss of the trees, including measures
such as retaining five existing trees that have died as wildlife trees, raising the
grades within the ESA to match the grades of the adjacent sites, removing the
invasive plants, replanting of 31 new trees in the ESA area and installing shrubs and
groundcovers;

the proposed revised ESA compensation plan would restore the habitat values that
were lost as a result of the loss of 22 trees;

a total of 66 trees are proposed to be planted on-site, with 31 trees to be installed
within the ESA and 35 trees will be provided in the landscaped areas outside of the
ESA; and

in addition to the new trees, a portion of the trees to be planted on the site within and
outside of the ESA will be upsized to provide additional landscape and habitat value.

Staff Comments

Wayne Craig, Director, Development, noted that (i) a five-year monitoring period is
required for the ESA replacement planting, and (ii) an additional cash security will be
secured to ensure the installation, retention and survival of planting.
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Panel Discussion

In reply to queries from the Panel, the applicant noted that (i) excessive water caused the
trees in the ESA to decline despite the measures taken to prevent the loss of 22 trees
within the ESA, including installing drainage and pumping out the water that had
accumulated around the trees, (ii) compared to the original ESA compensation plan
associated with the issued Development Permit 18-825006, the proposed revised ESA
compensation and restoration plan would provide an equal habitat value, (iii) the grade of
the affected site within the ESA will be raised to match the grades of adjacent sites to
prevent the retention of water within the ESA, (iv) the proposed plantings will include
those suitable for use by local native pollinators as habitat, and (v) on-site areas outside of
the proposed landscaped areas (which are mostly around the perimeter of the site) are not
suitable locations for additional plantings due to the project’s parking and underground
utility requirements.

In reply to a query from the Panel, Mr. Craig confirmed that in addition to the required
five-year monitoring plan for the replacement plantings and related works associated with
the ESA compensation plan, the project arborist is required to be on-site during the
construction period for any works in or around the tree protection zones including the
installation of irrigation systems.

Correspondence

None.

Gallery Comments

None.

Panel Discussion

The Panel noted that (i) while it is disappointing to see the loss of these trees, it appears
best efforts were made to prevent the loss of retained trees, and (i1) the upsizing of trees
proposed to be planted would provide an adequate level of compensation for the loss of
the trees in the subject site.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded

That the attached plans involving changes to the design of the proposed landscaping
and to the Environmentally Sensitive Area compensation plan be considered to be in
General Compliance with the approved Development Permit (DP 18-8250006).

CARRIED
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 21-934726
(REDMS No. 6969951)

APPLICANT: Doxa Construction Ltd.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 6700 Francis Road
INTENT OF PERMIT:

Permit the construction of a total of two front-to-back duplexes at 6700 Francis Road (one
on each new lot after subdivision), on lots zoned “Two-Unit Dwellings (ZD7) — Francis
Road (Blundell)”.

Applicant’s Comments

Jiang Zhu, Imperial Architecture Ltd., with the aid of a visual presentation (attached to
and forming part of these minutes as Schedule 2), provided background information on
the proposed development, highlighting the following:

. the subject site will be subdivided to create two lots;

= the proposal includes two two-storey front-to-back duplex buildings, with one
duplex building located on either side of a shared central drive aisle;

" each unit in the duplex building is separated by a carport that provides two side-by-
side parking spaces for each unit;

= a shared visitor parking stall is located at the south end of the shared drive aisle;

= the architectural expression of the two duplex buildings has been differentiated
through the use of different architectural treatments, colour schemes and materials;

» the deck in the middle of each duplex building breaks up the building mass; the
decks are oriented towards the internal drive aisle to avoid overlook onto adjacent
properties;

n smaller windows along the side yards are proposed to avoid overlook onto adjacent
properties; and

= one convertible unit will be provided in the proposed development.

Lu Xu, RPL Projects, Ltd., with the aid of the same visual presentation, briefed the Panel
on the main landscape features of the project, noting that (i) two colour tones are proposed
for the permeable pavers on the entire shared central drive aisle to emphasize its use by
both pedestrians and vehicles, (ii) trees are proposed to be planted in the front and back
yards of each unit, (iii) existing trees in the backyards of rear units will be retained due to
the existing right-of-way, (iv) a mix of deciduous and coniferous trees will be planted, and
(v) a gravel pathway is proposed on the side yard of each duplex building and vine
planting will be installed adjacent to the fence to provide greenery.
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Staff Comments

Mr. Craig noted that (i) the project has been designed to meet Step Code 3 of the BC
Energy Step Code with the provision of heat pumps for heating and cooling, (ii) the heat
pump units will comply with the City’s Noise Regulation Bylaw, and (iii) there is a
Servicing Agreement associated with the project for frontage improvements along Francis
Road.

Panel Discussion

A suggestion was made to install permeable pavers in lieu of concrete slabs for the patios
of back units to further enhance on-site storm water permeability.

Staff were then directed to work with the applicant to investigate opportunities for
installing permeable pavers for the rear patios prior to the application moving forward to
Council for consideration.

In reply to queries from the Panel, the applicant noted that (i) there are no walls on the
east and west sides of the carports, (ii) the perimeter fences along the east and west
property lines will prevent headlight glare from the carport to spill out into neighbouring
properties, and (iii) the view to adjacent properties from the deck on top of the carports
will be blocked by the building mass and will therefore not pose overlook concerns.

Correspondence

None.

Gallery Comments

None.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of a total of
two front-to-back duplexes at 6700 Francis Road (one on each new lot after
subdivision), on lots zoned “Two-Unit Dwellings (ZD7) ~ Francis Road (Blundell)”.

CARRIED

New Business

It was moved and seconded
That the Development Permit Panel meeting tentatively scheduled on Wednesday,
October 26, 2022 be cancelled.

CARRIED
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4. Date of Next Meeting: November 16, 2022

ADJOURNMENT

It was moved and seconded
That the meeting adjourn (4:15 p.m.).

CARRIED

Certified a true and correct copy of the
Minutes of the meeting of the
Development Permit Panel of the Council
of the City of Richmond held on
Thursday, October 20, 2022.

John Irving Rustico Agawin
Acting Chair Committee Clerk
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Summary of ESA Compensation and Tree Replacement Benchmarks
* Inresponse to the death of the 22 trees (previously proposed to be retained) within the ESA,
the following benchmarks have been established to inform the compensation and tree

replacement plans:

o Assessment and development of an ESA compensation plan will be required for both
sites where tree death has occurred.
o Compensation plan in the ESA must be equivalent in terms of ecological function,
biodiversity and habitat area when compared 1o the previous proposal involving
retention of the existing grouping of trees in the ESA.
o A tree replacement ratio of 3:1 will apply, resulting in a total of 66 replacement trecs
to be provided.
o All replacement trees arc required to meet minimum tree replacement sizing
requirements (8 cm calliper or 4 m in height) in compliance with the OCP and Tree
Protection Bylaw 8057 regulations.
o Upsizing of a minimum of one-third of replacement trees (1.e. 22 trees) above the
minimum requirements is required to be undertaken.
s The ESA compensation plan and tree replacement as detailed in this report and as attached
(see Attachment 5) complies with the above referenced benchmarks.
= A summary of tree compensation proposed in this report is outlined in in Table 1. Additional
information on tree compensation details are provided in forthcoming sections of this report.

Table 1 — Tree Compensation Snmmary

Property

ESA Compensation Area

On-Site (Outside of ESA)

Total

2839 Jow Street

17 replacement trees
s 6@ 10 cm/5 msize
« 11 @8 cm/Mdmsize

10 replacement trees

» 7@ 10cm/5 msize
*» 3@ 8cm/d msize
20 exisling trees upsized
to 8 cmidm

17 additional replacement
frees

20 existing trees to be
upsized

2888 Jow Street

N/A,

23 replacement trees

» 8@ 10cm/5msize
«  15@ 8 cm/d msize
28 existing trees upsized
to 8cmid m

23 additional replacement
trees

9520 Beckwith Road
{subject to future
modified
Development Permit)

14 replacement trees
+ 4@ 10cm/5m size
» 10 @ 8cm/d m size

2 replacement trees @ 10
cmi5 m size

16 additional replacement
frees

Total

31 replacement {rees

358 replacement trees

66 additional replacement
trees

2 SUMMARY OF ESA COMPENSATION

*Extract from the City of Richmond report to Develc

















































# Richmond  Report to Development Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: October 24, 2022

From: Wayne Craig File: DV 22-015216
Director, Development

Re: Application by Randhill Construction Ltd. for a Development Variance Permit at
11251 Clipper Court

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Variance Permit be issued which would vary the provisions of Richmond
Zoning Bylaw 8500 to reduce the minimum required rear yard setback under the “Single
Detached (RS1/B)” zone for a portion of the first storey from 6.79 m (22.3 ft.) to 5.95 m

(19.5 ft.) and the second story from 8.5 m (27.9 ft.) to 5.27 m (17.3 ft.) to permit the retention of
an existing addition at 11251 Clipper Court.

-

Wayne Craig
Director, Development
(604-247-4625)

WC:ac
Att. 2

6961743
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Staff Report
Origin
Randhill Construction Ltd. has applied to the City of Richmond on behalf of the property owner,
Surjit Dixit, for permission to reduce the minimum rear yard setback for the property at
11251 Clipper Court for sixty per cent of the first storey from 6.79 m (22.3 ft.) to 5.95 m (19.5
ft.), as well as the setback for a portion of the second storey from 8.5 m (27.9 ft.) to 5.27 m (17.3
ft.). This would permit the retention of an existing non-conforming sunroom on the ground floor

and second storey deck that were constructed without a Building Permit. No new construction,
nor changes to on-site parking or trees is proposed as part of this permit.

Background

The original home was constructed in 1976. Subsequent Building Permits were issued for a
second floor addition in 1990, with a further garage addition permitted in 1998. The additions
complied with provisions outlined in the Land Use Contract (LUC) in place for the property
when these Building Permits were issued. The LUC was ultimately discharged on
November 24, 2016 and the property became subject to the provisions of the RS1/B Zone.
Between 1998 and 2002 an unpermitted addition was constructed on the west and north side of
the home. The addition consists of a games room, den and sunroom on the ground floor. The
current owners purchased the home in March of 2016 with the belief that all construction had
been legally permitted.

In 2019, the roof began to leak above the unpermitted addition to the home. The homeowner
hired a contractor (Randhill Construction Ltd.) to address structural issues and fix the leaks.
Following completion of repairs, the contractor installed a second storey deck above the roof he
had fixed. In both instances there were no applications made for a Building Permit. The
homeowner advises they were unaware that Building Permits were required for the work.

In 2021, staff became aware of the unauthorized construction upon receipt of a complaint. An
inspection was conducted by Building Approvals Department staff in May of 2021. Staff
determined that certain work to the home was constructed without appropriate Building Permits
and requested the owners make a Building Permit application to address all unpermitted
alterations. Upon receipt of a Building Permit application from the homeowners, it was
determined that portions of the structure project into the required rear setback and it would not be
possible to obtain a Building Permit unless a setback variance was approved by the City. A
Development Variance Permit has been applied for to bring the construction into compliance
with the zoning bylaw.

6961743
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Development Information

Please refer to attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a comparison of
the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements.

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the north: City of Richmond owned public trail between Railway Avenue and McMath
Secondary School.

To the east:  Fronting Clipper Court, single-family residential lots zoned “Single Detached

(RS1/B)”

To the south: Fronting Clipper Court, single-family residential lots zoned “Single Detached
(RS1/B)”.

To the west:  Fronting Galleon Court, single-family residential lots zoned “Single Detached
(RS1/B)”.

Existing Legal Encumbrances

There is an existing statutory right-of-way along the rear property lines for the sanitary sewer,
which will not be impacted by the requested variance.

Analysis

A site plan of the subject property is provided in the permit plans (Plan #1-3). The unpermitted
addition at the rear yard consists of a games room, a den and a sunroom on the ground floor. The
second storey deck was constructed on top of the games room and den portion of the addition.

The “Single Detached (RS1/B)” zone establishes a minimum rear yard for the subject property
as:
e 6.79 m (223 ft.) for sixty per cent of the rear wall of the first storey, and 8.50 m
(27.9 ft.) for forty per cent of the rear wall of the first storey; and
e 8.50m (27.9 ft.) for the second storey.

The applicant seeks to vary the setback for a portion of the first storey from 6.79 m (22.3 ft.) to
5.95 m (19.5 ft.), as well as a portion of the second storey from 8.5 m (27.9 ft.) to 527 m
(17.3 ft.) in order to accommodate the second storey deck.

The applicant has advised that the second storey deck was constructed for the owners aging
parents who also live on the property. Due to mobility issues they struggle accessing outdoor
space in the rear yard. The second storey deck provides outdoor access without the need to go up
and down stairs. The owners feel that retention of the deck is important for the family and their
ability to age in place. There are existing trees and foliage along the rear property lines that
effectively screen the deck from view of neighbouring properties and the City Park/Trail to the
north.

6961743
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As part of the staff review process for the requested variances, the applicant was asked to
approach adjacent neighbours to discuss the setback variance request. The applicant has provided
signatures of support from adjacent properties located at 11271 Clipper Court to the south;
11240, 11260 and 11280 Galleon Court to the west; and 11231 Clipper Court to the east
(Attachment 2).

The proposed variance is specific to the existing portions of the building as they appear on the
plans provided by the applicant. Issuance of a Development Variance Permit would not allow
any further expansion or encroachment of the house or deck into the rear yard. The balance of
the house conforms to all remaining requirements contained in the "Single Detached (RS1/B)"
zone. There is no new construction proposed as part of this permit and no changes are proposed
to existing trees or on-site parking.

The applicant will need to obtain a Building Permit to legitimize construction if this variance is
approved.

Zoning Compliance/Variances

The applicant requests to vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:

1) Reduce the minimum required rear yard setback under the “Single Detached (RSB/1)” zone
for a portion of the first storey from 6.79 m (22.3 ft.) to 5.95 m (19.5 ft.) and the second story
from 8.5m (27.9 ft.) to 5.27 m (17.3 ft.) to permit the retention of an existing addition at
11251 Clipper Court.

Staff support the requested variance for the following reasons:

o Both the first storey and second story deck are screened from adjacent neighbours by
existing tall trees in the rear yard.

o The retention of the existing structures projecting into the rear setback will not
negatively impact the City of Richmond Park/Trail area to the rear of the property.

o The owners have obtained letters of support from their immediate neighbours for

retaining the structures and bringing the home into conformance. Letters were

received from 11271 Clipper Court to the south, 11240, 11260, & 11280 Galleon Court
to the west, and 11231 Clipper Court to the east (Attachment 2).
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Conclusions

The purpose of the requested variance is to reduce the rear yard setback requirements in order to
allow the retention of an existing sunroom and second storey deck at 11251 Clipper Court.

The existing development meets all other applicable policies and guidelines beyond the
requested variances of specific rear yard element. As such, staff recommend that the
Development Variance Permit be endorsed, and issuance by council is recommended.

Alexander Costin
Planning Technician — Design
(604-276-4200)

AC:JS

Att. 1: Development Application Data Sheet
2: Signatures of Support

Prior to future Building Permit issuance, the developer is required to complete the following:

o The applicant is required to obtain a Building Permit for any construction hoarding associated with the
proposed development. If construction hoarding is required to temporarily occupy a street, or any part thereof,
or occupy the air space above a street or any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated fees may be
required as part of the Building Permit. For further information on the Building Permit, please contact
Building Approvals Department at 604-276-42835.

e  Submission of a construction traffic and parking management plan to the satisfaction of the City's
Transportation Department (http://www.richmond.ca/services/ttp/special.htm).

6961743



Richmond

Development Application Data Sheet
Development Applications Division

DV 22-015216

Attachment 1

Address: 11251 Clipper Court
Applicant: Randhill Construction Ltd. Owner: Surjit Dixit
Planning Area(s): Steveston
l Existing ' Proposed
Site Area: 586 m? 586 m?
Land Uses: Single-Family Residential Single-Family Residential
OCP Designation: Neighbourhood Residential (NRES) No change
Zoning: Single Detached (RS1/B) No change
Number of Units: 1 1
On Future Subdivided Lots ] Bylaw Requirement ] Existing Condition | Variance
Lot Coverage: Max. 45% 37.4% None
Setback - Front Yard: Min. 6 m 6m None
Setback — Side Yard: Min. 1.2 m 1.33m None
Constructed in
. ) . accordance with
Setback — Side Yard: Min. 1.2 m 1.15m Land Use
Contract
e 6.79mfor60% ofthe | « 5.95m for 60% of the Variance
1t storey; 15t storey; Requested
Setback — Rear Yard
(1%t Storey):
e 8.5 m for 40% of the e 8.5 mfor 40% of the N
" ' one
1% storey first storey
Setback — Rear Yard e 8.5 m for any portion e 5.27 for a portion of Variance
(2" Storey): of the 2" storey the 2™ storey Requested
Height (m): Max. 7.5 m 7.11m None
Lot Size: 568 m? 568 m? None
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“The City of Richmond has received an application for a development variance permit to vary
the rear yard setback to permit an existing ground floor sunroom and second floor deck to
project into the rear yard setback.”

As immediate neighbours your support is critical for an approval of the variance application. We
are grateful for your help in sorting out this permit.

Thank you.
Gargi & Surjit

Letter of support for variance application

11231 Clipper Court
As residents of 11231 Clipper Court, we support the variance application.

11271 Clipper Court
As residents of 11231 Clipper Court, we support the variance application.

11240 Galleon Court
As residents of 11240 Galleon Court, we support the varaince application.

11260 Galleon Court
As residents of 11260 Galleon Court, we support the varaince application.

11280 Gallean Court
As residents of 11280 Galleon Court, we support the varaince application.












Ly City of
2384 Richmond Development Variance Permit

No. DV 22-015216

To the Holder: Surjit B Dixit
Property Address: 11251 Clipper Court
Address: 11251 Clipper Court

1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of
the City applicable thereto, except as specifically varied by this Permit.

2. This Development Variance Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched
on the attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development
thereon.

3. The "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500" is hereby varied as follows:

a) That section 8.1.6.6 reduce the required rear yard setback for a portion of the first
storey from 6.79 m to 5.95 m

b) That section 8.1.6.6 reduce the required rear yard setback for a portion of the second
storey from 8.5 m to 5.27 m

4. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof (Plan #1-3).

5. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF :
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF :

MAYOR

6961743
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